





December 2, 1992

Honorable Bev Hansen

Member, California State Assembly

State Capitol

Sacramento, CA  95814







Re:
Your Request for Advice 


Our File No. A-92-599

Dear Assemblywoman Hansen:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice   pursuant to the "revolving door" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


Are your prohibited from lobbying the California Legislature for a period of one year after leaving your present office as a Member of the Legislature?


CONCLUSION


Pursuant to the "revolving door" provisions of Section 87406, you are your prohibited from lobbying, for compensation, the Legislature for a period of one year after leaving your present office as a Member of the Legislature.  The prohibition, however, does not apply to your lobbying activities before any state agency or local government agency.

FACTS


You are currently a Member of the California Legislature and will be leaving office.

ANALYSIS


Effective January 1, 1991, the Legislature enacted a series of statutes intended to establish ethical guidelines for public officials.  The Act now provides that legislators, state officeholders and designated employees of administrative agencies  are subject to restrictions on their post-employment activity. 


Section 87406(b) provides:


(b)  No Member of the Legislature, for a period of one year after leaving office, shall, for compensation, act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication, before the Legislature, any committee or subcommittee thereof, any present Member of the Legislature, or any officer or employee thereof, if the appearance or communication is made for the purpose of influencing legislative action.


You are currently a member of the California State Assembly.  Pursuant to this section, you are prohibited from lobbying, for compensation, for a period of one year after leaving office, the following:  (1) the Legislature; (2) any committee or subcommittee of the Legislature; (3) any present Member of the Legislature; or (4) any officer or employee of the Legislature.


"Legislative action" means the drafting, introduction, consideration, modification, enactment or defeat of any bill, resolution, amendment, report, nomination or other matter by the Legislature or by either house or any committee, subcommittee, joint or select committee thereof, or by a member or employee of the Legislature acting in his official capacity.  "Legislative action" also means the action of the Governor in approving or vetoing any bill.  (Section 82037.)


As noted above, the prohibition would continue for one year after you have left office.  However, as indicated in your letter dated October 28, 1992, the prohibition does not apply to your lobbying activities before any state agency or local government agency. 


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Luisa Menchaca


Counsel, Legal Division
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